WHEREAS, on June 22, 2021, HUD published a Notice at Federal Register Vol. 86, 
No. 117 (June 22, 2021), 86 FR 32681, which governs the use of the $2 billion 
CDBG-DR allocation for enhanced or improved electrical power systems in 
Puerto Rico and the U.S. Virgin Islands. Of those $2 billion, one billion, nine 
hundred thirty-two million, three hundred forty-seven thousand dollars 
($1,932,347,000) were allocated to Puerto Rico to enhance the Puerto Rico 
electrical power system. 

WHEREAS, on August 5, 2022, PRDOH and HUD signed Grant Agreement 
Number B-18-DE-72-0001, obligating and allowing PRDOH access to the CDBG-
DR funding appropriated under Pub.

[...]

the development and interconnection of decentralized microgrids and 
distributed energy resources, including renewable energy generation, 
combined heat and power systems, and battery energy storage systems. 

WHEREAS, the Action Plan allocated a total budget of one billion, three hundred 
sixteen million, four hundred six thousand, one hundred eighty dollars
($1,316,406,180) to the ER2 Program for funding electrical power systems 
improvements projects, which include the acquisition, construction, 
reconstruction, rehabilitation, or establishment of facilities, improvements, or 
other components undertaken to expand, modernize, and in some way

[...]

Agreement between PRDOH and HUD, unless the term of said agreement is 
extended by HUD, in which case the term of this Agreement cannot exceed 
the extension.

VIII. BUDGET AND USE OF CDBG-DR ENERGY FUNDS

A. PRDOH is granting CDBG-DR Energy funds in the amount of FOURTEEN 
MILLION FIFTY-FIVE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED THIRTY-TWO DOLLARS 
($14,055,832.00) (Grant) to cover up to 60% of the Project’s costs. The 
BENEFICIARY shall complete all activities in the ATTACHMENT A of this 
Agreement in accordance with Attachments B and C. The BENEFICIARY shall 
use the Grant only to support the development and construction of the

[...]

ELECTRICAL POWER RELIABILITY AND RESILIENCE (ER2)

PROGRAM

PUERTO RICO TELEPHONE COMPANY, INC.
1. Total Allocation and Authorized Budget

a) The Puerto Rico Department of Housing (PRDOH) designated to Puerto Rico 
Telephone Company, Inc. (“the Beneficiary”) a total allocation amount of 
fourteen million, fifty-five thousand, eight hundred thirty-two dollars
($14,055,832.00) for the competitive project under the ER2 Program.

2. Distribution of Authorized Maximum Budget

a) The maximum budget amount shall be distributed in the following items:

Item 
Id

Item Name
Maximum Authorized 

Budget
1 Authorized Amount at Award $14,055,832.00